




































JEA CAPITAL PROJECTS COMMITTEE MINUTES 

May 23, 2025 

The Capital Projects Committee of the JEA Board met at 2:00 pm on Thursday, May 23, 2025, on the 1st 
Floor, Room 120 A & B, 225 N. Pearl Street, Jacksonville, Florida. The public was invited to attend this 
meeting in-person at the physical location. 

WELCOME  

Meeting Called to Order - Committee Chair Rick Morales called the meeting to order at  
2:00 pm. Attending in person was Committee member John Baker. Committee member Arthur 
Adams was not in attendance. Board Chair General Joseph DiSalvo and Board Secretary MG Orender 
were also present. 

Others in attendance in-person were Vickie Cavey, Managing Director/CEO; Kurt Wilson, Chief of 
Staff; Ted Phillips, Chief Financial Officer; Joe Orfano, Deputy Chief Financial Officer; Dr. Charles 
Moreland, Chief Customer Experience Officer; Ricky Erixton, Chief Electric Systems Officer; Rob 
Zammataro, Chief Water Systems Officer; Regina Ross, Chief Legal Officer, Office of General 
Counsel, Melissa Dalton, Director, Board and Administrative Services; and Sheree Brown, Manager, 
Board Services. 

Adoption of the Agenda - On motion by Mr. Baker and seconded by Board Chair DiSalvo, the 
agenda was approved. 

Approval of the Minutes - On motion by Mr. Baker and seconded by Board Chair DiSalvo the 
February 25, 2025, Capital Projects Committee meeting minutes were approved. 

Safety Briefing – Rob Zammataro, Chief Water Systems Officer provided a safety briefing. 

Comments from the Public: None 

FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 

Authorization for Easement Purchase from Jacksonville Aviation Authority - Jordan Pope, 
Senior Vice President, Administrative Services, provided an overview on the purchase of easement 
rights from the Jacksonville Aviation Authority which includes 10 acres for an electric substation, 
39.70 acres for a utility corridor, and 2.54 acres for an access easement, totaling approximately 52.24 
acres. Committee members held discussions regarding the price and the importance of the acquisition. 

On motion by Mr. Baker and seconded by Board Chair DiSalvo, the Committee unanimously voted 
to recommend the Board approve the authorization for easement purchase from Jacksonville Aviation 
Authority currently appraised at $5,663,800.00. 

Maxville Substation - Authorization for Condemnation - Jordan Pope, Senior Vice President, 
Administrative Services, provided an overview of the Maxville Substation expansion. Mr. Pope 
provided background information, timeline, project scope, and construction/operational risks for the 
Maxville Substation Project. Mr. Pope requested approval of acquisition through condemnation of the 
16.29 acres should negotiations prove unsuccessful. Committee members held discussions regarding 
the timeframe for negotiation and total project cost.  



2 of 3 
JEA Capital Projects Committee  May 23, 2025 
Meeting Minutes 
 

   
 

On motion by Board Chair DiSalvo and seconded by Mr. Baker, the Committee unanimously voted 
to recommend the Board approve the acquisition through condemnation of the 16.29 acres should 
negotiations prove unsuccessful. 

 
Arlington East Water Reclamation Facility Phase 2 Expansion - Wharton-Smith Contract -   
Rob Zammataro, Chief Water Systems Officer, provided an update on the revisions to the 
Procurement Code that will be brought before the board at the upcoming Board meeting                
May 27, 2025, which will incorporate new language under Section 3-120 - Owner Direct Purchases 
(OPD) will be incorporated into the Procurement Code. The revisions will allow JEA to directly 
purchase equipment, materials, and supplies related to capital projects, achieve sales tax savings, 
lower bonding requirements, and enhanced cost transparency. The Arlington East Water Reclamation 
Facility Phase 2 expansion project is currently evaluating the use of ODP to directly purchase 
approximately $17M in equipment. The total contract value is $99M and the projected tax savings 
through ODP is approximately $1.3 million. Committee chair extended appreciation to staff for 
seeking significant sales tax savings.   

On motion by Board Chair DiSalvo and seconded by Mr. Baker, the Committee unanimously voted 
to recommend the Board approve the amended Wharton-Smith contract to include the ODP language, 
in accordance with the JEA Procurement Code.  
 
Hogans Creek District Energy System Plant Expansion - Deanna Davis, Director, District Energy 
Services, provided an update on the Hogans Creek District Energy System Plant  
Expansion. Ms. Davis provided a high-level overview of the demand for chilled water, potential 
customers, equipment additions, and project scope. Committee members held discussions regarding 
budget, return, and alternative options. Mr. Phillips and Mr. Erixton clarified electric and chilled 
water services needs for existing residents and future expansion. This presentation was received for 
information. 
 
Combined Cycle Update - Mr. Erixton provided an update on the Power Island Equipment Request 
for Proposal (RFP) received on April 21, 2025 and noted GE Vernova was the highest scoring 
vendor. Two bids from Florida Power & Light were received on April 21, 2024 for the Market Test 
Solicitation; evaluation will be complete by June 27, 2025. Committee chair inquired about demand 
for equipment and discussed alternative solutions. This presentation was received for information and 
will be brought back before the Committee at the August 18, 2025 meeting. 
 
138kV/230kV Fulton Cut Replacement Update - Mr. Erixton provided an update on the Fulton Cut 
Replacement project including background information, timeline, cost, project scope, and 
construction/operational risks. Mr. Erixton noted JEA continues to partner with Harbour Waterway 
Special District, and provided recent updates on the contract, design permitting, and insurance. At the 
request of Committee members, Mr. Erixton discussed structure integrity and tower removal. This 
presentation was received for information. Expected project completion Summer 2027.   
 

CLOSING CONSIDERATIONS  
 
Old and Other New Business/Open Discussion - None 
 
Announcements - Next meeting August 18, 2025  
 
 
 



3 of 3 
JEA Capital Projects Committee May 23, 2025 
Meeting Minutes 

Adjournment  - With no further business coming before the committee, Chair Morales declared the 
meeting adjourned at 2:34 pm. 

APPROVED BY: 

_________________________________ 
Rick Morales, Committee Chair 

Date:  ____________________________ 

Submitted by: 

Victoria (Tori) Taylor 
Board Services Specialist 

Tori  Taylor
Line

Tori  Taylor
Line





 
BOARD RESOLUTION: 2025-55 
November 18, 2025 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MANAGING DIRECTOR TO 
EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN JEA AND THE HASKELL COMPANY 
FOR PROGRESSIVE DESIGN-BUILD (PDB) SERVICES FOR THE WATER PURIFICATION 
DEMONSTRATION FACILITY PROJECT TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT PRICE BY AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF $900,000 AND INCREASING JEA’S MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS UNDER 
THE CONTRACT BY AN AMOUNT NOT OT EXCEED $84,406,772.37; ADOPTING FINDINGS OF FACT; 
PROVIDING FOR CORRECTION OF ERRORS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
  

WHEREAS, JEA issued Solicitation Number 124-19, Request for Proposals for Progressive Design-
Build (PDB) Services for the Water Purification Demonstration Facility Project (the RFP); and 
 

WHEREAS, in a publicly noticed meeting, on January 23, 2020, the JEA Awards Committee 
awarded a contract under the RFP to The Haskell Company (Haskell); and 

 
WHEREAS, on February 11, 2020, JEA and Haskell (the parties) entered into JEA Contract No. 

187427 (the Original Contract) for the Water Purification Demonstration Facility Project, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein, with a maximum indebtedness of eight hundred thousand dollars ($800,00.00) for 
preliminary design services; and 

 
WHEREAS, on June 3, 2020, the parties agreed to suspend all Work under the Original Agreement 

until further notice; and 
 
WHEREAS, on October 25, 2021, the parties executed Amendment #1 to the Original Contract, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein, to resume the Work, to make revisions to the contractual terms, 
and increasing the maximum indebtedness by five million two hundred twenty-three thousand three hundred 
fifty-seven dollars ($5,223,357.00) to complete 100% of the design services, for a new total maximum 
indebtedness of six million twenty-three thousand three hundred fifty-seven dollars (6,023,357.00); and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 17, 2022, the parties executed Amendment #2 to the Original Contract, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein, establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Early 
Equipment Package scope of work in the amount of five million one hundred five thousand six hundred 
forty-six dollars ($5,105,646.00) for a new total maximum indebtedness of eleven million one hundred 
twenty-nine thousand and three dollars ($11,129,003.00); and 

 
WHEREAS, on March 2, 2023, the parties executed Amendment #3 to the Original Contract, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein, reducing Liquidated Damages from $5,000.00 per day to 
$3,000.00 per day; and 

 
WHEREAS, on August 17, 2023, the parties executed Amendment #4 to the Original Contract, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein, establishing a Lump Sum Price for the Water Purification 
Demonstration Facility project in the amount of fifty-eight million eight hundred seventy thousand nine 
hundred nine-seven dollars ($58,870,997.00) for a new total maximum indebtedness of seventy million 
dollars ($70,00,00.00); and 
 

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2024, the parties executed Amendment #5 to the Original Contract, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein, for additional site work and replenishment well construction, 
increasing the maximum indebtedness by eight million eight hundred sixty-seven thousand one hundred 
fifty-seven dollars and thirty-seven cents ($8,867,157.37) for a new total maximum indebtedness of seventy-
eight million eight hundred sixty-seven thousand one hundred fifty-seven dollars and thirty-seven cents 
($78,867,157.37); and 

 



  Page 2 
WHEREAS, on August 27, 2024, the parties executed Amendment #6 to the Original Contract, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein, for the Degasification & Remineralization Proposal, it is necessary 
to increase the overall maximum indebtedness of the Original Contract, as amended, in the amount of four 
million six hundred thirty-nine thousand six hundred fifteen dollars  ($4,639,615.00) for a new total maximum 
indebtedness of eighty-three million five hundred six thousand seven hundred seventy-two dollars and thirty-
seven cents ($83,506,772.37); and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 16, 2025, the parties executed Amendment #7 to the Original Contract, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein, to remove $738,224.00 from the cost of the work section and re-
classify it as an Owner’s Allowance, without a change in the contract NTE, and to update the Liquidated 
Damages clause; and 

 
WHEREAS, JEA has estimated that a contract increase of up to nine hundred thousand dollars 

($900,000) will be required prior to project completion to provide for paving, stormwater system, and 
associated access driveway improvements; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has determined that it is in the best interests of JEA to authorize 

a contract increase of up to nine hundred thousand dollar ($900,000), for a new total maximum 
indebtedness of up to eighty-four million four hundred six thousand seven hundred seventy-two dollars and 
thirty-seven cents ($84,406,772.37). 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the JEA Board of Directors that: 
 

1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this resolution and are incorporated 
as findings of fact. 

2. The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the Chief Executive Officer, or her designee, to execute 
an amendment to the Original Contract, as amended, on behalf of JEA, providing for a contract 
increase not to exceed nine hundred thousand dollars ($900,000) and establishing a new total 
maximum indebtedness thereunder not to exceed eighty-four million four hundred six thousand 
seven hundred seventy-two dollars and thirty-seven cents ($84,406,772.37).  

3. To the extent there are typographical, clerical, or administrative errors that do not affect the tone, 
tenor, or context of this resolution, such errors may be corrected without further authorization from 
the Board of Directors. 

4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage. 
 
Dated this 18th day of November, 2025. 
 
  
 
          
               JEA Board Chair                                   JEA Board Secretary 
                                                      
 
 
Form Approved by  
 Office of General Counsel 
  

VOTE 
In Favor  
Opposed  
Abstained  

 






